shares as represented by ADSs. Dilution results from the fact that the public offering price per ordinary share
is substantially in excess of the net tangible
book value per ordinary share attributable to the existing shareholders for our presently
outstanding ordinary shares.

Our net tangible book value
as of March 31, 2022 was $0.0023 per share or $0.23 per ADS.

After giving effect to
 the sale of 15,100,000 ADSs at a public offering price of $0.85 per ADS in this offering, and after deducting fees,
commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 would have been $25.7
million,
or $0.34 per ADS. This amount represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.0011 per share
or $0.11 per ADS to our
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.0051 per share or $0.51 per ADS to investors
participating in this offering. We determine dilution per
share to investors participating in this offering by subtracting as
adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed public
offering price per share paid by investors
participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per ADS   $ 0.85

Net tangible book value per ADS as of March 31, 2022   $ 0.23
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   $ 0.11

As-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS as of March 31, 2022, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.34

Dilution per ADS to new investors in this offering   $ 0.51

The above discussion and table
is based on 5,934,917,123 ordinary shares outstanding as of March 31, 2022, and excludes:

  · 429,573,885
 ordinary shares (equivalent to 4,295,738 ADSs) issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of August 22, 2022 at a
weighted-average
exercise price of approximately $0.02 per ordinary share (equivalent to approximately $2.12 per ADS);

  · 460,426,115 additional
ordinary shares (equivalent to 4,604,261 ADSs) available for future issuance as of August 22, 2022 under our 2014 Equity

Incentive Compensation
Plan;

  · 118,421,300 ordinary shares (equivalent to 1,184,213 ADSs) issuable upon exercise of unregistered warrants issued to investors in the July 2019